





Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

District's facilities. At the previous meeting, it was suggested that, in
addition to the Developer, the Heron Condominium Association, should
execute the Permit Application and that additional detailed construction
drawings be provided to the District Engineers for their review. It was
also suggested that a Certificate of Insurance, naming the District as
co-insured, be provided. Mr. Moyer stated that these items have now been
received by the District and recommended that the License be approved.

Mr. Scuderi inquired as to whether construction of the Boardwalk
was complete, at this time. Mr. Moyer replied that the boardwalk was,
indeed, completed. Mr. Scuderi asked Mr. Moyer how the boardwalk could be
completed without a License being issued by the District. Mr. Moyer
replied that the Heron had proceeded with the construction of the boardwalk
at their own risk. Mr. Scuderi stated that he did not approve of this type
of operation and asked what could be done to penalize the Heron; that he
did not feel anyone should come to the Board to ask for their approval
after construction has been completed. Mr. Bolesky stated that the penalty
could be for the Board to refuse to issue the License to the Heron and that
the Board had the authority to make them tear it down. Mr. Scuderi was of
the opinion that this would a proper penalty.

Mr. Scofield remarked that he had personally inspected the
Boardwalk and was of the opinion that it was well constructed, stable,
appeared to be of the proper elevation; had a good rail system and that he
was pleasantly surprised with the construction. Mr. Scuderi replied that
this was all well and good, however, the issue he“was addressing was why

the Heron constructed the Boardwalk before receiving proper Board approval.

-1493-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

Mr. Ward stated that the Heron started construction of the
boardwalk after giving the District the items that had been requested at
the previous meeting, and that he had made them aware that if they made the
physical connection to the berm, without the Board's approval, that
construction of the boardwalk was at their own risk. However, the Heron
desired to begin construction in order to help their sales program and
completion of this construction was critical because of advertising
deadlines that had to be met. Mr. Ward was of the opinion that the Heron
did everything they could to try and provide the District with the
information they had requested, in order for the Permit to be issued.

Mr. Scuderi, at this time, asked for opinions from other members
of the Board. Mr. Scofield replied that he felt they had Tearned a lesson
from these actions by the Heron. Mr. Brown agreed with Mr. Scuderi in that
there had been an error in judgement in building the boardwalk before Board
approval, however, he was not of the opinion that the boardwalk should be
torn down, and felt that, 1in the future, District staff should make
developers aware of the consequences if they started construction prior to
the issuance of a License. Ms. MacAlister suggested that a Tetter be
written to the Heron granting the License and in this letter they be given
a written reprimand for their actions and be put on notice that should they
do this again in the future, approval after the fact would not be granted.
She was also of the opinion that it did not make sense to make The Heron
tear down the boardwalk.

Following further discussion, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded by Ms.
MacAlister and carried 4-1, with Mr. Scuderi dissenting, that the License

-1494-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

for the Heron Condominium Association to connect a walkway to the District’'s
berm be approved.

CONTINUED DISCUSSION ON A REQUEST TO AMEND THE DISTRICT'S WATER AND SEWER
POLICY

Mr. Moyer explained that this agenda item was a continuing
discussion on a request to amend a portion of the District's rate structure
on when the minimum fees are implemented on units under construction. He
stated that during the past month, District staff had met with
representatives of the hotels and had received their proposals. District
staff was now in the process of analyzing these proposals but there was
some “"homework" which needed to be done before a recommendation could be
made to the Board. The financial impact of these proposals needs to be
considered and thus, at this time, he suggested that this item again be
tabled until the next meeting.

At this time, Mr. Scofield had a question concerning the
Pro-Forma Operating Summary for Fiscal Year 1985 that had been in the
Agenda packages. He inquired as to why the stand-by fee, as reflected in
this statement, was $5.00/mo./unit rather than $10.00/mo/unit. Mr. Moyer
explained that the figures included on this statement were the wmost
conservative figures he could arrive at and intended to show the "worst®
case rather than the "best” case. When the stand-by fee was adopted, the
implementation date of the stand-by fee was the sale date of the District's
bonds and the amount approved by the Board was $10.00/unit/mo. Mr. Moyer
went on to explain that the purpose of the stand-by fee was to represent

the cost for the Tines in front of vacant property and the carrying costs.

-1495-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

Whether the fee is $5.00, $10.00 or $7.50, at this point in time, the
number is not known, although the Board has taken formal action to adopt a
tentative stand-by fee of $10.00. He is of the opinion it might be less
than that, but, again, the number is not known at this time, but will be
determined at the time the District issues the Phase 11 Bonds.

Hotel representatives, present at the meeting, were given the
opportunity to voice their opinions, however, there being no comments by
the representatives or the audience, the issue was tabled until the next
scheduled meeting.

CONSIDERATION OF DOCUMENTS RELATIVE 7O THE UNIT IV WATER AND SEWER

PROGRAM

Construction Financing Agreement

Mr. Moyer explained that this project is located off of Ridgewood
Drive, between Pelican Bay Boulevard and Gulf Park Drive. The District has
obtained bids for the construction of the water and sewer lines for Unit
IV. The District is responsible for the major distribution and collection
system portion of this Contract and the Developer, WCN, is responsible for
the subdivision improvements for this project. The distribution of the
costs for these facilities is $73,125.00 for the costs attributable to
major mains and $114,810.00 for the costs attributable to the subdivision
facilities. The Construction Financing Agreement, a copy of which was
included in the Agenda packages, provides for Westinghouse Communities of
Naples, Inc. to make available to the District, the monies necessary to pay
their portion of these improvements. This work will be done under a

Contract issued by the District and the inspection work will be performed

-1496-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

by the District. When the Contract is completed, the District will own the
system and will operate and maintain the system.

Mr. Moyer went on to explain the process of re-payment to
Developers from surplus funds of the District. At the end of a fiscal
year surplus funds, which the District has on hand, are to be made
available to repay advances, by the Developers, for the extension of water
and sewer 1lines within Pelican Bay. The District has various Agreements
with Developers which provide that the District will repay them from
revenue surpluses. The 1978 Feasibility Study contained a very detailed
schedule of District surpluses so that the Board could enter into Developer
Agreements, whereby, the surpluses would accrue to the repayment of these
debts. WCN has requested that the District use a portion of the year end
surplus, i.e., the $73,125.00, to construct the major mains within the Unit
IV Parcel. This being the case, Mr. Moyer requested, that WCN provide the
District with a letter releasing their claim on the interest portion that
the District would owe them on this money. The debt would still be
outstanding, however, the interest would be frozen (the 108% schedule in
the Agreement) as of April 17, 1985.

Following further discussion, Mr. 'Scofield moved, seconded by Mr.
Brown and approved unanimously that the C?nstruction Financing Agreement
with Westinghouse Communities of Naples, ‘Inc., for the Unit IV Water &
Sewer Project, be approved, as submitted.

Award of Bid

Mr. Bill Conlon, of PBS&J, stated that nine firms submitted bids

-1497-



.

Pelican Ray Improvement District
April 17, 1985

for Contract D-15, Unit IV Water & Sewer project. The bids ranged from the
Tow bid of $187,935.00 to a high bid of $285,515.00; the low bidder being
Denco Construction, Inc. of Fort Myers, Florida. He explained that the
experience and qualifications of this firm were found acceptable by PBS&J
and that a twelve page "Qualification of Bidder" form had been executed by
the firm and submitted to the District. Thus, PBS&J recommended that the
award of Contract D-15 be made to the low bidder, Denco Construction, Inc.

Following further discussion, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded by Ms.
Mol1 and approved unanimously, that the award of bid for Contract D-15,
Unit IV Water and Sewer facilities, be made to the Tow bidder, Denco
Construction, Inc., in the amount of $187,935.00.

CONSIDERATION OF “LETTER OF NO OBJECTION" TO COLLIER COUNTY, FOR VACATION

OF A PLATTED UTILITY EASEMENT

Mr. Moyer explained that a map, showing the easements in
question, had been included in the agenda packages. These easements are
located just off of Ridgewood Drive and just south of Gulf Park Drive.

Mr. Moyer went on to say that within the boundaries of the plat
of Unit IV, a general purpose utility easement was granted to all utilities
via the plat. In platting these easement, the intent was for use by the
electric and telephone companies. WCN has recently sold lots 1-4 and the
builder would like to re-configure them into three lots. This reconfigura-
tion would eliminate the platted side lot lines between sites 1/2, 2/3 and
3/4.

He commented that Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. has

reviewed this request and has determined that since the District has never

-1498-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

had any intent to utilize these easements, find no objection to vacating
them.

Following further discussion, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded by Ms.
MacAlister and approved unanimously, that the "Letter of No Objection" to
Collier County, for vacation of a platted Utility Easement, be approved.

ENGINEER'S REPORT

Mr. Bi11 Conlon of Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.,

presented the following Certificates of Payment for approval by the Board:

CERTIFICATE NO. CONTRACTOR AMOUNT

Contract D-14 No. 4  Pelican Bay Improvement District 29,545.82
Loan Proceeds

R.0. Plant Expansion No. 18 Missimer & Associates, Inc. 1,250.00
Loan Proceeds

R.0. Plant Expansion No. 19  Electra-Tronics, Inc. 720.00
Loan Proceeds

R.0. Plant Expansion No. 20 Muesco Valves & Controls, Inc. 1,100.08
Loan Proceeds

Contract D-15 No. 1 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 855.95
Pre-Construction

Contract D-15 No. 2 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 1,885.74
Pre-Construction

Villa Lantana - No. 3 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 550.00
Design

Contract D-14 No. 6 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 3,306.83
Construction Ser.

Contract D-14 No. 7 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 3,043.65

Construction Ser.
TOTAL AMOUNT ALL INVOICES $ 42,946.12

Following Mr. Conlon's presentation, Mr. Scofield moved,
seconded by Ms. Moll and approved unanimously, that the Certificates

of Payment by approved, as p}esented.

-1499-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

Change Order No. 1, Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc., Villa Lantana
Water and Sewer Distribution System, to increase the Contract amount by
$1,169.05 - Approved As Presented

Mr. Conlon explained that this Change Order was necessary due to
the phasing of this project. Additional work was necessary to revise the
construction drawings to show only the initial work to be done, to recount
quantities for the Change Order and to prepare the Change Order for Arrow
Utility Systems.

Following Mr. Conlon's presentation, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded
by Ms. Moll and approved unanimously, that Change Order No. 1, to increase
the Contract with Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. by the amount by
$1,169.05, for the Villa Lantana Water Distribution and Sewage Collection
Facilities Project, be approved as presented.

As a status report, Mr. Conlon told the Board that PBS&J was
working on the Master Plan for the bond issue and has had several meetings
with District staff regarding this issue. Work progress so far has been to
tdentify the potential sources of water and research each of these‘possib1e
sources 1in order to obtain detailed information so that we can establish
cost figures for each alternative. They are reviewing the population
projections and the on-site capacities for handling the new plant storage
and the administration building. He further stated that they expect to
have the Report ready in apprpximate?y one month,

At this time, Mr. Scuderi inquired as to the status of the Rond
Validation proceedings. Mr. Bolesky replied that at the court proceedings

which took place on April 15, 1985, Judge Brousseau indicated that he was

-1500-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

inclined to validate $11,000,000 of the §$23,000,000, but there was a
question as to whether he had the actual power to do this. Mr. Bolesky was
of the opinion that he does not have the authority to do this, that he
could only approve or disapprove the full $23,000,000, and that he (Mr.
Bolesky) must submit a Memorandum to the Judge by Thursday, April 18, 1985,

detailing established case Taw on this matter.

MANAGER'S REPORT

Mr. Moyer indicated that he had nothing further to add, at this
time.

CONFIRMATION OF INVOICES

Water/Sewer Operating Summary and Invoices for March 1985 - Approved As
Presented

Ms. Moll moved, seconded by Mr. Brown and carried unanimously,
that the Water/Sewer Operating Summary and Invoices for March 1985, be
approved as presented.

Water Management Operating Summary and Invoices For March 1985 - Approved
As Presented

Ms. Moil moved, seconded by Mr. Brown and carried unanimously,
that the Water Management Operating Summary and Invoices for March 1985, be
approved as presented.

Mr. Moyer stated that for both the water and sewer operations and
the water management operations the District, to date, was under budget on
expenditures and fortunately over budget on the revenues.

SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

Mr. Scuderi stated that he had recently received copies of two

letters, the originals of which had gone to Mr. Ward, from Pelican Bay

-1501-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

property owners, Mr. Gregory Gallo and Mr. Rudy Small, in which they
complained about an odor problem in Pelican Bay. At this time, Mr. Ward
distributed a copy of his response, to these letters, which was mailed to
each property owner in the condominiums located near the plant site.

Mr. Moyer stated that the odor 1is not emanating from the sewer
plant but rather the water plant. He explained that when the raw water
that comes into the plant is air-stripped, hydrogen sulfide, which smells
tike ‘"rotten eggs", 1is vreleased. He recalled for the Board that
approximately one year ago, this problem was researched and several
possible solutions to the problem were discussed. Among these possible
sofutions were: 1) to put a vent system on top of the aerator and blow the
odors further up into the air and; 2) to install a scrubber system, where
these gases are run through a purification system. As he recalled, the
first alternative was approximately $250,000 and at that time, the reason
this system was not implemented was because there was no assurance that
this was a 100% effective solution. This was a lot of money to spend on a
solution that “might or might not work". The other alternative was
approximately $500,000 and, at that point in time, the District did not
have the available funds. He further explained that the Engineer's are
still researching this problem and will be able to advise the Board on this
issue after the completion of the upcoming bond issue.

Mr. Koste advised that he had received an additional two
complaints this past week, and as this area of Pelican Bay becomes more
populated, this odor problem will become a matter of great concern.

At this time, Mr. Rudy Small, asked to address the Board. He

-1502-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

stated that since he had written the letter, Mr. MWard had given the
concerned residents a tour of the plant and he feels the odor is definately
coming from the water plant. He indicated that the homeowners and
condominium owners who are experiencing this odor problem feel that the
Board should give this matter serious consideration as it affects the sale
of property in Pelican Bay, as well as the property values. He indicated
that his association would 1like to review these possible solutions with
District staff and also, would like the engineers to consider eliminating
the problem at it’'s source, the wellfield.

Mr. Scuderi advised Mr. Small that the Board will definately
consider all the options and do whatever it can to help eliminate this
problem.

Mr. Conlon told the Board that the reason why there 1is such an
odor problem dis that during the R.0. process, the pH of the water is
reduced, and subsequently hydrogen sulfide is very effectively removed. As
a result of this treatment, hydrogen sulfide is released whichever way the
wind 1s blowing, and depending on the humidity, it is brought down on the
surrounding property. He continued by stating that it is not possible to
prevent the odor at the wells, as you cannot aerate before the R.O.
process; if you do, you wil] oxidize the iron, calcium, sulfur, etc. that
is in the water, and the process will not work. You have to eliminate
odors after the water has gone through the process, not at the wells., He
explained that the reason a degasifier was originally suggested was to
lessen the problem, maybe not eliminate the problem, however it would be

somewhat effective. Mr. Conlon explained that the other possible solution

-1503-



Pelican Bay Improvement District
April 17, 1985

was a scrubber system. He said that there is a closed Jooped scrubber
available on the market, which strips the gases without ajr getting into
the system. By the addition of chemicals you end up with nitrogen doing
the stripping and as a result, you have water that is not saturated in
oxygen and that is Tless corrosive, He recalled that the price was
approximately $250,000 for both storage tanks, both aerators and the
scrubber system. He explained that this work could be done 1in stages,
beginning with the platform and degasifier, and was of the opinion that
either solution was better than nothing at all.

In response to the Board questions, Mr. Conlon explained that the
degasifier and the scrubber work in series; the degasifier strips the water
and the scrubber cleans the air.

In conclusion, Mr. Moyer explained that the problem was still
being looked at and would be part of the Engineer's recommendation on the
facilities that the District should build out of the 1985 Bond issue, which
woutd most likely close in July, 1985,

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, Mr.

Brown moved, seconded by Ms. MacAlister and carried unanimously, that the

meeting be adjourned. Time: 5:20 P.M.

AR, SALVATORE C."SCUDERT
PRESIDENT
PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICY

-1504~



PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
WATER/SEWER INVOICES

MARCH 1985
PAYEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Florida Power & Light Co.  W/S Portion February Electric 9,474.62
Robert Parmelee Film - D-14 Inspection 8.71
Fort Myers News Press Help Wanted Advertising 121.47
J.N. Environmental W/W Analyses - February & 144,00
Services Chemicals
Blanchard Machinery Portable Kit For Air Compressor 29.42
B-B Builders R.0. Plant Supplies 96.59
Westinghouse Communities Conduits - Laurel Oak Drive, Unit 1 262.80
0f Naples, Inc.
Qualicom W/S Portion February Beeper Service 14.75
Jones Chemicals, Inc. R.0. Plant Chemicals 1,7195.80
Coral Springs Improvement W/S Portion March 1985 Health & 320.85
District Dental Insurance
Bob Dean Supply Tools For In-House Alignment 16.73
B & H Sales Meters & Meter Supplies 637.00
Carroll & Bolesky Legal Services 1/26/85 Thru 1,717.50
2/27/85
MNaples Daily News Help Wanted Advertising 125.40
Purolator Courier Corp. W/S Portion February Courier Service 18.60
The Crump Companies/BIA W/S Portion Additional Premium 402.00
Commercial Package
North American Telephone W/S Portion Feb. Long Distance 40.78
Missimer & Associates Wellfield Monitoring - February 330.00
Ryan Gregory Office Supplies 3.59
Westinghouse Communities W/S Portion March Rent & February 330.41
of Naples, Inc. Gasoline and Postage
B & H Sales Meters & Meter Supplies 663.50
File One W/S Portion February Office Supplies 13.90
Bob Dean Supply Tools For In-House Alignment 103.26
William Reagan, Clerk Recording Fees - Bay Villas Easements 47.25
of Court lots 1, 21, 23, 25, & 44
United Telephone W/S Portion February Telephone 234.88
Phillips Petroleum Fuel Water/Sewer Inspection 79.74
Cummings & Lockwood Attorney's Fees - Review Bay Villa 157.50

Easement, Lot 21 - John Portman
Coral Springs Improvement W/S Portion Health & Dental Insurance 829,75
District Feb. & April 1984 & Office Supplies

-1505-



PELI

PAYEE

Florida Power & Light Co.

Qualicom

North Trail Auto Parts

Wesco-Zaun

Gulf 041

Coral Springs Improvement
District

PRID W/S Account

The Crump Companies/BIA

North American Telephone
Community Electric

Naples Daily News

Westinghouse Communities
of Naples, Inc.

File One

United Telephone

Coast Pump & Supply

Coral Springs Improvement
District

CAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
WATER MANAGEMENT INVOICES
MARCH 1985

DESCRIPTION

Crayton Road Sprinkler Clock - Feb.

W/M Portion February Beeper Service

Auto Supplies for Ford Ranger
Flymo GL-19 Mower
Fuel For Ford Ranger

W/M Portion March 1985 Health & Dental

Insurance

February R-0-W Irrigation

W/M Portion Additional Premium
Commercial Package Policy

W/M Portion February Long Distance

Repair & Replace Time Clocks -
Gulf Park Drive

Legal Advertising - Notice Of Public

Meeting - March 12, 1985
W/M Portion March Rent & February
Gas & Postage

W/M Portion February Office Supplies

W/M Portion February Telephone

Irrigation Supplies

W/M Portion Health Insurance - Feb.
April 1984 & Office Supplies

-1506-

AMOUNT

9.
14.
63.
.52

17.
320.

301

1,826.
402.

40.
552.

13.
330.

13.
.38
239.
829.

141

09
75
99

16
84

65
00

77
89

00
40
83

82
76



-L0S -

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Connection Fees
Meter Use Fees

USER REVENUE

Water
Sewer
Irrigation

TOTAL REVENUE

PROFESSIONAL FEES

Engineering
Legal
Audit
Trust

FISCAL YEAR

1985 BUDGET

$ 349,995
25,155

$ 249,286
163,538
180,723

$ 968,697

$ 12,000
6,000
3,000
2,000

SYSTEM OPERATING EXPENSES

Office

Bitling

Insurance

Payroll
Transportation

Water Quality

Repairs & Maintenance
Electric

Chemicals
Contingencies

TOTAL EXPENSES

12,586
4,556
15,559
91,443
14,668
11,713
64,000
115,584
24,413
10,000

$ 387,522

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
WATER AND WASTEWATER OPERATING SUMMARY

March 1985

MONTH TO DATE

BUDGET

10,250
2,810

19,883
12,546
14,831

60,320

500
2,000

907
380
402
7,034
305
907
5,334
9,583
2,012

29,364

ACTUAL

830
230

27,467
15,430
19,528

67,485

1,717
2,000

1,066

402
6,788
161
390

9,474
1,279

L

23,810

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE

(UNFAVORABLE)

(9,420)
(2,580)

YEAR TO DATE

BUDGET ACTUAL
41,962 367,728
10,185 7,280
116,961 131,534
- 73,689 92,346
87,257 108,438
330,054 707,326
3,000 3,000
3,000 5,610
3,000 3,000
2,000 2,000
8,442 8,307
2,276 878
15,559 14,777
45,721 36,475
1,834 1,287
4,034 6,174
32,001 18,860
56,912 44,768
11,775 11,893
0 0
189,554 157,023

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE

(UNFAVORABLE)

325,766
(2,905)

14,573
18,657
21,181

377,272

0
(2,610)
0

0

141
1,398
782
9,246
547
{2,140)
13,141
12,144
(118)

32,531




-80G L~

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
WATER MANAGEMENT
OPERATING SUMMARY

March 1985
FAVORABLE FAVORABLE
FISCAL YEAR MONTH TO DATE (UNFAVORABLE) YEAR TO DATE  (UNFAVORABLE)
1985 BUDGET  BUDGET EXPENSES VARIANCE  BUDGET EXPENSES VARIANCE
MEETING EXPENSE
Supervisors Fees $ 6,000 500 500 0 3,000 3,000 0
Travel Reimbursement 300 25 11 14 150 100 50
Legal Notification 300 25 13 12 150 201 (51)
PROFESSIONAL FEES
Engineering 10,000 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 0
Legal 6,000 500 0 500 3,000 4,147 (1,147)
Audit 3,000 0 0 0 3,000 3,000 0
Trust 1,500 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 0
SYSTEM OPERATING EXPENSE
Office 11,885 990 513 477 6,774 6,686 88
Payroil 92,963 7,151 8,291 (1,140) 46,481 44,638 1,843
Transportation 3,668 306 162 144 1,836 802 1,034
Swale Maintenance 8,010 930 541 389 6,131 5,994 137
Water Quality 6,720 560 0 560 3,360 1,525 1,835
Insurance 5,529 402 402 0 5,529 4,346 1,183
Rights-0f-Way 208,496 17,501 14,209 3,292 101,430 90,256 11,174
Water Connection 19,580 0 0 0 5,169 5,169 0
Water Use 10,740 895 1,826 (931) 5,107 5,679 (568)
Renewal & Replacement 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contingencies 7,000 553 563 0 553 553 0
TOTAL EXPENSES $ 407,691 30,338 27,021 3,317 195,670 180,092 15,578




